Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

RICHARD O. DELONG,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-1502 PO




)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has no cause to deny Richard O. DeLong’s application for a peace office license (“application”).  The Director shall grant DeLong’s application.  

Procedure


The Director denied DeLong’s application for a peace officer license.  DeLong appealed.  We held a hearing on October 9, 2007.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  DeLong appeared on his own behalf.  Our reporter filed the transcript on October 15, 2007. 

Findings of Fact


1.
In 1999, DeLong lived in Maryland with his wife and their twins.

2.
DeLong’s wife worked at the day care facility that their twins attended.


3.
On May 12, 1999, DeLong decided to move back to his native state of Georgia because of marital discord.  He went to the day care facility to take his children out for the day so he could spend time with them before he left and explain to them that he was leaving.  

4.
DeLong’s wife worked in a room other than the one in which their twins were located.  After the twins’ teacher helped DeLong get the twins’ coats on and get their backpacks together, he began to leave the building with the twins.  

5.
When DeLong’s wife saw him leaving with the children, she ran to them and tried to stop DeLong by grabbing the keys on his belt.  A physical encounter ensued with DeLong trying to protect the keys and hold on to the twins and with his wife punching him in the ribs.  DeLong bent down and turned to keep from dropping the twins.  When he turned, his elbow came into contact with his wife’s arm.

6.
DeLong got the twins buckled into the seats in his car.  His wife pushed the car door in on him and told him that if he left with the kids, she would make him sorry.

7.
DeLong drove to their home with the twins.  After about 30 minutes, the police arrested him there.

8.
Before his trial, two of the three charges pending against DeLong were dropped.  The remaining charge was for DeLong’s alleged second degree assault against his wife.

9.
At this point, DeLong understood his attorney to advise him as follows:

I was advised by my attorney at the time that the best thing for me to do was to plead guilty to the second-degree assault whether it was intentional or unintentional.  Then I could -- it would later then be modified to a PBJ [probation before judgment], which would then be taken off my record, and the whole case would be disposed of.  That was my understanding, and that's exactly what I did, at the advice of my attorney.
*   *   *

[M]y lawyer instructed me it did not matter if it was intentional or unintentional, that we’re still left with the fact that I brushed my wife at the time the whole incident was going on, you know, accidentally or not, it did not matter; it’s the fact that I actually made physical contact with her.

*   *   *

She [DeLong’s attorney] said, if we go to trial, I can probably -- you know, you can beat it in court or win in court, but there is a different way of doing it, if you decide to go this, you know, this avenue, that you can plead guilty to this, 12 months you’ll have a, you know, probation before judgment, the judge found -- the finding of guilt in the judgment will be vacated; therefore, it’s like the charge and the incident never happened and you can put it behind you and you can move on with your life.  


10.
DeLong had already paid the attorney $4,000.  She advised him it would take another $2,500 to go to trial.  DeLong did not have the $2,500.  

11.
DeLong pled guilty to second degree assault, even though he did not believe he was guilty, so that he could resolve the proceedings in a way that he thought would leave his guilty plea vacated.

12.
DeLong moved to Georgia where he now works as a law enforcement officer.  He has been remarried for the last eight years.

13.
DeLong applied to the Director for a peace officer license.

14.
The Director denied DeLong's application.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of DeLong’s appeal.
  DeLong has the burden of proving facts that show he is qualified for licensure.
  The Director’s answer provides notice of the facts and law at issue.
  The Director relies upon § 590.100, which provides: 


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.


The Director’s complaint contends that DeLong engaged in conduct that would constitute cause for discipline if DeLong were licensed:

12.  Section 590.080 provides the following:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer who:


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed; and

--------


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

--------


13.  On or about May 12, 1999 in Anne Arundel County, Maryland, the Petitioner struck Susan DeLong with his elbow during a child custody dispute.  This violated Maryland Code Article 27, § 12A (this statute was repealed and replaced in 2002 with Criminal Law § 3-203).


14.  On July 27, 1999 the Petitioner pled guilty to Assault Second Degree and received an 18 month suspended sentence.  After granting a Motion for Reconsideration, the Judge modified the sentence to Probation Before Judgment.


15.  The conduct described in paragraphs 13 and 14 is a criminal violation.


DeLong has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the credible evidence facts that show he is qualified to be licensed as a peace officer.
  “Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”
  DeLong meets this burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences 
reasonably drawn from the evidence.
  “Testimony of a single witness may be sufficient to constitute substantial evidence to make a submissible case.”

I.  Criminal Offense

DeLong’s testimony described the events upon which the charge of assault in the second degree was based.  His testified that any physical contact with his wife was accidental and the result of her attempt to stop him from leaving with the children.  The Director attempted to counter with DeLong’s guilty plea to second degree assault.  For the purpose of a civil proceeding, a guilty plea is “a declaration against interest to be considered by the [trier of fact] as other declarations against interest.”
    

We cannot give any weight to DeLong's plea because the Director did not offer evidence of what he pled guilty to.  Normally, we determine the crime to which a person pleads guilty from the charging document or, at least, from the statute that sets forth the elements of the crime charged.  In this case we have neither.  The Director’s counsel explained that the records in DeLong’s criminal case were destroyed after three years.  Therefore, we do not have the charging document setting forth the factual and legal elements of the crime to which DeLong pled guilty.  

The only evidence that the Director presented was the Maryland court’s computer printout in Respondent’s Exhibit B, which appears to be something akin to entries summarily describing events in DeLong’s case.  Because the entries are extremely terse and are expressed with abbreviations and codes, most of whose meanings are unknown to us, the entries are difficult to understand.  We are unable to determine from these records what conduct served as the basis of DeLong’s plea or what the elements of the crime were.  Even the disposition of the 
proceeding is impossible to determine.  It appears that on July 27, 1999, the court placed DeLong on probation and that his probation supervision was transferred to Georgia.  Then it appears that one of the parties filed a “motion to reconsider” on October 8, 1999, with the court later holding proceedings involving a “modif. hearing” in July and September 2000.  The Director’s counsel admitted his confusion on this matter indicating that the “judgment” may have been “vacated.”


By contrast, we have DeLong’s detailed testimony on direct and cross-examination at our hearing.  His conduct does not appear to be criminal.  However, more to the point, without evidence of the elements of the crime DeLong is supposed to have committed, we have no basis on which to conclude that the conduct testified to constitutes a criminal offense.  Therefore, we conclude that the Director has no cause under § 590.080.1(2), as made applicable by § 590.100.1, to deny DeLong’s application for a peace officer license.  

II.  Violation of Statute or Regulation


The Director’s answer also relies upon § 590.080.1(6), authorizing discipline of any peace officer who “[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  Although 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E)2 requires the Director to identify in his answer the statute or rule violated, the Director failed to do so.  The Director also failed to present any evidence at the hearing to show what statute or rule DeLong violated.
  Therefore, the Director failed to prove that he has cause to deny DeLong's application under § 590.100.1 by way of any violation of § 590.080.1(6).

III.  DeLong’s Remedy


Section 621.120, RSMo 2000, as made applicable by § 590.100.5,
 provides:
If at the hearing the applicant shall show that under the law he is entitled to examination for licensure or licensure or renewal, the administrative hearing commission shall issue an appropriate order to accomplish such examination or licensure or renewal, as the case may be.

We order the Director to grant DeLong’s application.
Summary


DeLong proved that there was no cause to deny his application under § 590.080.1(2), as made applicable by § 590.100.1, because he did not engage in any criminal conduct.


The Director failed to show cause to deny the application under § 590.080.1(6), as made applicable by § 590.100.1, because he did not allege or prove what statute or regulation DeLong violated.

SO ORDERED on November 8, 2007.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY    



Commissioner
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